Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Federal Employees News Digest, Inc.		10/12/2007	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	101communications LLC
Street Address:	9121 Oakdale Avenue, Suite 101
City:	Chatsworth
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91311-6526
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2961587	FEDERAL DAILY		
Registration Number:	2887999	FEDERAL DAILY		
Registration Number:	2955585	FEDERAL DAILY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900100747

Fax Number: (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

203-353-6834 Phone:

Email: clondon@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: 301 Tresser Boulevard Address Line 2: Paralegal Christina London

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 300884.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christina London

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0208

Signature:	/christina london/
Date:	03/05/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=FEND TM Assignment#page1.tif source=FEND TM Assignment#page2.tif source=FEND TM Assignment#page3.tif source=FEND TM Assignment#page4.tif source=FEND TM Assignment#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0209

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made on this 12th day of October, 2007 (the "Trademark Assignment") between Federal Employees News Digest, Inc., a Virginia corporation with a principal place of business located at 610 Herndon Parkway, Suite 400, Herndon, VA 20170 ("Assignor"), and 101communications LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 9121 Oakdale Ave., Suite 101 Chatsworth, CA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the Marks, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement and identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, all applications and registrations pertaining thereto and all common law rights associated therewith, together with all goodwill arising from the use of and symbolized by said Marks (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, by an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignor and Assignee, Linda Young Gsell and Richard Young (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has sold the Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) to Assignee, and in connection therewith, Assignor has agreed to assign and Assignee has agreed to acquire, all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world, including all applications therefor and all goodwill pertaining thereto, the portion of the business of Assignor to which any intent-to-use application pertains to, and all rights to sue and to collect all damages and payments for claims of past or future infringements or misappropriations thereof.

This Trademark Assignment does not extend upon or limit the rights, obligations, representations, warranties and indemnifications provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, if there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Trademark Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute upon the request of Assignee, at Assignee's expense, such additional documents as are necessary to register and otherwise give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee under this Trademark Assignment in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all documents necessary to record the assignment of the Trademarks with the United States Patent & Trademark Office and, with respect to any equivalent foreign rights, with any other appropriate foreign or international office or registrar, and reasonably assist in any proceedings relating to Assignee's right, title, interest and benefit in and to the Trademarks.

This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0210 The failure of any party hereto to enforce at any time any provision of this Trademark Assignment shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of this Trademark Assignment or any part hereof or the right of any party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision.

This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (without application of principles of conflicts of law).

The parties hereto, by mutual agreement in writing, may amend, modify and supplement this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Execution Page Follows]

- 2 -

PRV_897514_2.DOC/MWONG

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment on the date first written above.

FEDERAL EMPLOYEES NEWS DIGEST, INC. ("Assignor")

Name: LINDA TOURG GSELL

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

101COMMUNICATIONS LLC ("Assignee")

By:______Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0212 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment on the date first written above.

FEDERAL EMPLOYEES NEWS DIGEST, INC. ("Assignor")

By: Name: Title:

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

101COMMUNICATIONS LLC ("Assignee")

Name:

PRICH TO CEO

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

Exhibit A

U.S. Trademarks:							
Mark	Serial No.	Filed	Reg. No.	İssued	Goods / Services and Class	Owner of Record	Notes/Current Status
FEDERAL DAILY	78/211,528	2/6/03	2,961,587	6/7/05	Books in the field of government employment; weekly and monthly newsletters in the field of government employment	Federal Employees News Digest, Inc.	Registered
FEDERAL DAILY	78/211,527	2/6/03	2,887,999	9/21/04	Downloadable electronic newsletters in the field of government employment	Federal Employees News Digest, Inc.	Registered
FEDERAL DAILY	78/211,521	2/6/03	2,955,585	5/24/05	Educational services in the nature of seminars and presentations in the field of government employment	Federal Employees News Digest, Inc.	Registered

RECORDED: 03/05/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003732 FRAME: 0214